

ADDENDUM NO. ONE

AULT FARMS 19 & 30 PERIMETER FENCING

PROJECT NO. 25-170A

CITY OF THORNTON, CO

TO: Prospective Bidders and all others concerned

DATE: July 17, 2025

PURPOSE: To provide additional information and clarification to the solicitation documents for the above-referenced Project.

1. The following questions and answers are provided for additional clarification to the Contract Documents.

Question 1: "What size are the H-brace posts (diameter & length)?"

Answer 1: To be consistent, they should be the same as the "in-line" posts: 4" diameter by 8' long;

Question 2: "Shall the single smooth strand 12.5 gauge wire be steel or aluminum?"

Answer 2: The single smooth strand 12.5 gauge wire shall be steel;

Question 3: "What are the dimensions of the H-braces?"

Answer 3: The H-braces shall be 8' wide and the same height as the top wire of the fence.

Question 4: "Will you provide examples of the wildlife-friendly wire?"

Answer 4: Examples of wildlife friendly wire by PolyPlus:
<https://centaurhorsefence.com/products/fencing/polyplus/>. Other manufacturers are acceptable as long as they meet the specified strength, color, material, and warranty.

Question 5: "Will you provide an example of the 'green gates' and hardware?"

Answer 5: These are the common "green gates" from Stock Yard Supply in Commerce City. No latches, just a short chain that fits in to the "notches" that are included on the gates. Chains can or can't be locked, but yet strong enough to hold the gate during wind storms and when cattle push on them. They do have a 20' gate available, just not listed on their site for some reason.

AgStar Tube Gates
(Heavy Duty Tube Gate)



- 2" 16 Gauge Tubing
- 6 Horizontal Rails
- 50" High
- Powder Coat Green

2. The Pre-Bid Conference Minutes are attached for additional information.
3. The Pre-Bid Conference Sign-In Sheet is attached for general information.
4. This Addendum becomes part of the Contract Documents. All other conditions and requirements of the Contract Documents will remain unchanged. Receipt of this Addendum must be acknowledged in the space provided on the Bid Proposal Form in the Project Manual.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. ONE

DocuSigned by:
Patrick Hinterberger 7/17/2025
6DA8F281E445468

Patrick Hinterberger Date
Contracts Manager